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STATE OF NEVADA 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD

JOHN LEONARD,

  Complainant,  

v. 

WASHOE COUNTY and WASHOE COUNTY 
SHERIFF’S OFFICE, 

  Respondents. 

Case No. 2024-003 
 
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 
 
EN BANC 
 
 

TO: Complainant and his attorneys, Ronald J. Dreher; 
 
TO: Respondents and their attorneys, Chaz Lehman, Deputy District Attorney; Brandon Price, 

Deputy District Attorney; and the Washoe County District Attorney’s Office. 
 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO 

DISMISS COMPLAINT was entered in the above-entitled matter on June 4, 2024. 

 A copy of said order is attached hereto. 

 DATED this 4th day of June 2024. 
 
       GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE- 
       MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
 
 
            By: ____________________________________ 
       MARISU ROMUALDEZ ABELLAR 
       Executive Assistant 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Government Employee-Management Relations 

Board, and that on the 4th day of June 2024, I served a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY 

OF ORDER by mailing a copy thereof, postage prepaid to: 
 
Ronald J. Dreher 
P.O. Box 6494 
Reno, NV 89513 

Chaz Lehman, Esq.  
Brandon Price, Esq. 
Washoe County District Attorney’s Office  
Mills B. Lane Justice Center 
1 South Sierra Street  
South Tower, 4th Floor 
Reno, NV 89501 

 
 

      
              ______________________________________ 
       MARISU ROMUALDEZ ABELLAR 
       Executive Assistant 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD

JOHN LEONARD,

  Complainant,  

v. 

WASHOE COUNTY and WASHOE COUNTY 
SHERIFF’S OFFICE, 

  Respondents. 

Case No. 2024-003 
 
 
ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT’S 
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
 
EN BANC 
 
 

On May 21, 2024, this matter came before the State of Nevada, Government Employee-

Management Relations Board (the “Board”) for consideration and decision pursuant to the provision of 

the Employee-Management Relations Act (the Act), NRS Chapter 233B, and NAC Chapter 288.  At 

issue was Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss.   

Respondents argued that this matter should be dismissed on the following grounds: (a) failure to 

exhaust administrative remedies; (b) Petitioner’s claims are barred by the doctrine against splitting 

causes of action; (c) the Complaint fails to state a viable claim under NRS 288.270(1)(a); and (d) 

Complaint fails to state a claim under NRS 288.270(1)(d) and NRS 288.270(1)(f).   

a. Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies. 

NAC 288.375 provides a list of instances when the Board may dismiss a complaint. 

Specifically, NAC 288.375 states in relevant part:  

The Board may dismiss a matter for any of the following reasons:  

* * *  

(2) [u]nless there is a clear showing of special circumstances or extreme prejudice, if the 
parties have not exhausted their contractual remedies, including rights to arbitration.  
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Thus, absent a clear showing of “special circumstances” or “extreme prejudice,” a matter may be 

dismissed by the Board for failure of a party to pursue contractual remedies, including a right to 

arbitration.  The Board has repeatedly stated that the preferred method for resolving disputes is through 

the bargained for processes and the Board applies NAC 288.375(2) liberally to effectuate that purpose. 

See Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 v. Incline Village General Improvement District. Case No. 

Item No. 864-C (EMRB, Sept 21, 2021); Las Vegas Peace Officers Supervisors Association v. City of 

Las Vegas, Case No. 2019-013, Item No. 848 (EMRB, Aug 19, 2019); Las Vegas City Employees' Ass'n 

v. City of Las Vegas, Case No. Al-045940, Item No. 691 (EMRB, Nov. 18, 2008); Saavedra v. City of 

Las Vegas, Case No. Al-045911, Item No. 664 (EMRB, Oct. 24, 2007); Carpenter vs. Vassiliadis, Case 

No. Al-045773, Item No. 562E (June 2, 2004); Las Vegas Police Protective Ass'n Metro, Inc. v. Las 

Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, Case No. Al-045783, Item No. 578 (EMRB, Aug 4, 2004); 

Nevada Serv. Employees Union v. Clark County., Case No. Al-045759, Item No. 540 (EMRB, March 

27, 2003); and Ed. Support Employees Ass 'n v. Clark County. School Dist., Case No. Al-045509, Item 

No. 288 (EMRB, March 11, 1992). 

In this case Respondent was disciplined in 2023 and filed an appeal under Article 29 of the 

Collective Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) between the parties.  His appeal was somewhat successful 

in that his proposed demotion was reduced to a suspension on June 6, 2023.  See Respondent’s Motion 

to Dismiss at Ex. 5; see also Complaint at 5.  Instead of continuing the grievance process the 

Complainant took the matter no further than the Article 29 appeal.  Id.  However, on November 3, 

2023, after allegedly becoming aware of other issues related to his past discipline, Lt. Leonard filed a 

grievance with Respondent regarding discrimination claims related to sex and activities within his labor 

association.   On December 18, 2023, Respondent Washoe County denied the grievance relating to the 

discrimination claims.  Respondent’s Motion at Ex. 5.  Instead of proceeding to the next step in the 

Grievance process outlined under Article 30 of the CBA, Complainant filed this action despite having 

the clear duty to proceed to the next step in the grievance process under the CBA.  See Article 30 of the 

CBA.  There is a dispute between the parties whether the November 3, 2023, grievance was a Level I or 

Level II grievance.  See Respondent’s Motion at 9; see also Complainant’s Opposition at 6.  However, 

the dispute is irrelevant since Complainant made it quite clear he had no intention to proceed with the 
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grievance process set out in Article 30 and instead abandoned his rights under the CBA.  Respondent’s 

Motion at Ex. 6.  

Complainant argues that the time for filing a grievance for discrimination had passed thereby 

necessitating the Complaint that was filed in this case, yet Complainant filed a discrimination grievance 

and received a response.  Also, there is no indication in any of the materials before the Board indicating 

why Complainant could not have brought a grievance under the CBA in a timely manner for each item 

set out in the November 3, 2023 grievance and this Complaint when the issues arose. 1 Regardless, the 

Board’s prior decisions are quite clear, in that the parties cannot sit on their rights and then use this 

Board as a means to continue litigating stale grievance claims that should have been brought under the 

clear terms of the CBA.  The Board has already addressed this situation when it said: 
 
“[i]t is no defense to argue that Complainant’s own failure to timely comply [with the 
requirements of the CBA] should allow Complainant to circumvent the bargained for 
processes.  The logical end to this argument would be to permit the perverse incentive to 
ignore bargained for processes to skip straight to Board review. Complainant failed to 
provide us with any direct authority that would permit such. The Board will not condone 
Complainant's attempts to circumvent the bargained for processes and expediate Board 
review here.”   

Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 v. Incline Village GID, supra at 3.  The Board is not inclined 

to allow Complainant to proceed here when he voluntarily abandoned the bargained for rights under the 

CBA.   

Furthermore, the Complainant has failed to provide any evidence that any special circumstance 

or extreme prejudice exists that would prevent this Board from dismissing the matter.  In fact, the 

evidence clearly shows that Complainant sat on his rights and failed to present timely grievances 

regarding his discrimination claims under the CBA and is simultaneously attempting to “redo” the 

abandoned grievance relative to his discipline.

Items (b) – (d) that were raised by Respondents in the Motion to Dismiss are rendered moot by 

the findings set forth above regarding section (a) which show that Complainant failed to exhaust his 

bargained for contractual remedies. 

/ / / 

 
1 The issues set forth in the November 2023 grievance are practically identical to those raised in the Complaint.   
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Based on the foregoing, it is hereby ORDERED that Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss the 

Complaint be GRANTED WITH PREJUDICE.   

Dated this 4th day of June 2024. 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD

BY:
BRENT C. ECKERSLEY, Chair
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Ronald J. Dreher
NV Bar No. 15726
P.O. Box 6494
Reno, NV 89513
Telephone: (775) 846-9804
dreherlaw@outlook.com
Attorney for Complainant 

BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD

JOHN LEONARD,

Complainant, Case No.: 2024-003

vs. Panel: 

WASHOE COUNTY and WASHOE
OFFICE,

Respondents. 
______________________________/

PETITION FOR REHEARING

COMES NOW, Complainant JOHN LEONARD by and through his

undersigned counsel, hereby files his Petition for Rehearing pursuant to NAC 288.360. This

Petition is based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities, and exhibits

thereto, the pleadings and papers on file herein and any other material this Board chooses to

consider.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I. Procedural History 

On November 3, 2023, several weeks after becoming aware of what he believed are 

a protected class, sex, and for discrimination based on activities in his association, Lt. Leonard 
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filed a grievance with the W

CBA. (Ex. 1.) Article 30 

Association concerning the interpretation or application of an expressed provision of this 

Agreement (Emphasis added.) (Ex. 2 at p. 32). The specific article that was the subject of 

the grievance was Article 6(A) which

discriminate in respect to any term or condition of employment against any employee covered 

by this Agreement because of membership in or legitimate activity as required in this 

Id. at p. 5. In addition, the 

grievance cited Article 6(C) which 

Id. Given that 

the CBA has no express provision that defines or is related to discrimination based on 

personal and/or political reasons or regarding interference or coercion of an employee 

for exercising their rights under NRS Chapter 288, Lt. Leonard was prohibited from 

brining these claims in the grievance. Consequently, the grievance was filed only for 

violations of Article 6 of the CBA and did not include these additional claims.

On December 12, 2023, Lt. Leonard filed a Complaint to the Board in which he 

had committed multiple prohibited practices to include 

violations of NRS 288.270(1)(f) regarding personal and/or political discrimination. On 

Leonard was threatened with retaliation and discipline if he did not withdraw his Complaint, 

he amended his Complaint to allege a violation of NRS 288.270(1)(a). (Ex. 3.) On February 

29, 2024, the Board dismissed the First Amended Complaint without prejudice for improper 

service. On the same day, Lt. Leonard filed the Complaint that is the subject of this Petition. 
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The County filed a Motion to Dismiss on March 20, 2024, and on June 4, 2024, the Board 

dismissed the Complaint with prejudice holding that Lt. Leonard had not exhausted his 

administrative remedies related to all claims. More than 14 days have not passed since the 

Board issued the Order. 

II. Argument

a. Administrative Remedies 

NRS 288.270(1)(a) defines that it is a prohibited practice for a local government 

employer nterfere, restrain or coerce any employee in the exercise of any right 

guaranteed under this chapter NRS 288.270(1)(f) states in part that it is a prohibited 

practice for a local government employer to discriminate against a local government employee 

political or personal reasons or affiliations.

complaint arising out of the interpretation of, or performance under, the provisions of Chapter 

I.A.F.F. Local 731 v. City of Reno, EMRB Item No. 257, Case No. A1-045466 (1991). 

The allegations in this case, which are the subject of this Petition, concern only those that were

brought regarding violations of NRS 288.270(1)(a, f). Specifically, Lt. Leonard is requesting 

intimidation and coercion and that he was discriminated against for personal and/or political 

reasons as defined in NRS 288.270(1)(a, f).

As the Board held in its June 4, 2024, Order, there is ample case law supporting the 

dismissal of a claim if the complainant has failed to exhaust the available administrative 

remedies, up to and including arbitration, that are available under the bargained for agreement 

or CBA. (Order at p. 2:3-14.)
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However, in the Order the Board erroneously stated that the Complaint and the 

grievance filed in November 2023 are practically identical. For example, the grievance makes 

no allegation of, and sought no relief for, personal and/or political discrimination and makes 

no citations or references intimidation and coercion under NRS 288.270(1)(a). (Ex. 1.)

While the grievance necessarily has some of the same elements as those cited in the 

Complaint, these two documents

discrimination based on sex and for his association activities. His allegations under NRS 

288.270(1)(f) were only at best briefly discussed in the grievance while they were fully 

developed in the two complaints and first amended complaint later filed. Again, the CBA 

provides no grievance or administrative remedy for violations of NRS 288.270(1)(f).

Thus, Lt. Leonard had no ability to bring these claims under the CBA, there were no

administrative remedies to exhaust before bringing his claims under this statute to the Board,

and there exists no requirement to present a clear showing of special circumstances or extreme 

prejudice to the Board to avoid dismissal.  

Moreover, the grievance contains no information allegations 

the County violated 288.270(1)(a) as the actions that led to the filing of this claim only 

occurred after he filed his first complaint with this Board. (Ex. 2.) As with the allegations 

brought for personal and/or political discrimination, the CBA does not provide any 

administrative remedy for allegations related to violation of NRS 288.270(1)(a).

Therefore, Lt. Leonard, even if he desired to do so, had no ability to bring his allegations 

under NRS 288.270(1)(a) as a grievance under the CBA, he had no administrative remedy to 

exhaust prior to complaining to this Board, and there exists no requirement to present a clear 

showing of special circumstances or extreme prejudice to the Board to avoid dismissal.  
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To further demonstrate that the Complaint was not based on the same facts as the 

grievance, of the forty-eight (48) numbered paragraphs it contains, eighteen (18) concern 

allegations of personal and/or political discrimination or intimidation and coercion. (Compl. at 

¶¶ 13(15, 19, 23-25, 27, 29-30, 35-39, 44-45, 48.) Of these 18 paragraphs, only two contain 

same or similar information that was addressed in the grievance. The fact that these two 

documents do not contain the same information on the substance of the allegations is evidence 

that the charges under NRS 288.270(1)(a, f) were not, and could not be, included in the 

November 2023 grievance. 

b. A Rehearing is Appropriate 

As there is no contractual remedy to exhaust and these claims 

exclusive jurisdiction, a rehearing in this matter is appropriate. 

The Board has exclusive jurisdiction regarding the personal and/or political 

discrimination and interference and coercion allegations in the Complaint as they concern only 

prohibited practices that violate NRS 288.270. City of Reno v. Reno Police Protective Ass'n,

118 Nev. 889, 895 (2002). In International Association of Firefighters, Local 731 vs. City of 

Reno, EMRB Item No. 471A, Case No. A1-045681, (7/31/00), this Board granted the petition 

for rehearing on the alleged prohibited practice with no available administrative remedy. This 

petition was granted on the specific issue of the prohibited practice while simultaneously 

denying the petition on other allegations that had an available administrative remedy. Id.

In the present matter, Lt. Leonard had no administrative remedy to exhaust regarding 

his NRS 288.270(1)(a, f) claims as the CBA specifically does not allow for these allegations to 

be brought under the grievance/arbitration process. (Ex. 1 at p. 32). While the June 4, 2024, 

fact that Lt. Leonard was not required to show special circumstances or extreme prejudice 
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because there were no administrative remedies to exhaust before filing with the Board. Lt. 

Leonard had no clear duty to proceed to any administrative remedy under the CBA and the 

appropriate forum for relief on these claims is this Board. 

Moreover, Lt. Leonard is not attempting to redo his grievances, but is rather petitioning 

this Board to consider and rehear the claims that have no administrative remedy and could not 

have ever been brought under the grievance/arbitration process as these claims are barred by 

the express terms of the CBA. 

In addition, Lt. Leonard s case is similar on all substantive points to EMRB Case 

Number 2023-36. In that case, the Complainant alleged sex discrimination and personal and/or 

political discrimination. Similar to this case, the Complainant did not bring, and could not 

have brought, a grievance on the personal and/or political discrimination claim. The

Respondent in that case filed a motion to dismiss based on almost the same grounds as those 

that were brought by the Respondent in this case. However, the Board, unlike in this matter, 

only granted the motion to dismiss on the sexual discrimination claim while allowing the case 

to move to a hearing on the personal and/or political discrimination claims. Given that this 

case is on point with the elements and claims in 2023-036, a rehearing is appropriate to

address the 288.270(1)(a, f) claims that have not contractual or other administrative remedy.

III.      CONCLUSION

The Complaint was made under NRS Chapter 288 which places the allegations under 

the exclusive jurisdiction of this Board.

under NRS 288.270(1)(a) and personal and/or political discrimination under NRS 

288.270(1)(f) have no administrative remedy under the CBA. Thus, the allegations of 

intimidation and coercion and discrimination based on personal and/or political reasons are not 

precluded by the doctrine of exhausting administrative remedies as there are no administrative 



 

-7- 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

remedy available to be exhausted for these claims and they must be brought directly to this 

Board for relief. Furthermore, the lack of a clear duty to exhaust administrative remedies 

precluded Lt. Leonard from the burden of showing special circumstances or extreme prejudice 

to avoid dismissal of his NRS 288.270(1)(a, f) claims. 

Based on the foregoing, Complainant John Leonard hereby submits his Petition for 

Rehearing and respectfully requests the Board grant the rehearing and issue an order pursuant 

to NAC 288.360 and 288.364 as the claims made in the Complaint are justiciable, are not 

precluded by any administrative remedy, and are within the exclusive jurisdiction of this 

Board.

Dated this 14th day of June, 2024.

/s/ Ronald J. Dreher_________
Ronald J. Dreher
NV Bar No. 15726
P.O. Box 6494
Reno, NV 89513
Telephone: (775) 846-9804
dreherlaw@outlook.com
Attorney for Complainant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NAC 288.070, the undersigned hereby certifies that I am the counsel for

John Leonard and that on this date I served a true and correct copy of the preceding document 

addressed to the following:

Charles Lehman, Esq. 
Deputy District Attorney

Mills B. Lane Justice Center
1 South Sierra Street
South Tower, 4th Floor, 
Reno, NV, 89501 
(775) 328-2003
clehman@da.washoecounty.gov
Attorney for Respondents

by electronic service by transmitting the copy electronically as an attachment to electronic 

mail in portable document format.

Dated this 14th day of June, 2024.

/s/ Ronald J. Dreher_________
Ronald J. Dreher
NV Bar No. 15726
P.O. Box 6494
Reno, NV 89513
Telephone: (775) 846-9804
dreherlaw@outlook.com
Attorney for Complainant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NAC 288.070, the undersigned hereby certifies that I am the counsel for

the John Leonard and that on this date I served a true and correct copy of the preceding 

document addressed to the following:

Bruce Snyder, Esq.
Commissioner, EMRB
bsnyder@business.nv.gov
3300 W. Sahara Avenue
Suite 260
Las Vegas, NV 89102

by electronic service by transmitting the copy electronically as an attachment to electronic 

mail in portable document format.

Dated this 14th day of June, 2024.

/s/ Ronald J. Dreher_________
Ronald J. Dreher
NV Bar No. 15726
P.O. Box 6494
Reno, NV 89513
Telephone: (775) 846-9804
dreherlaw@outlook.com
Attorney for Complainant
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EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibit No. Description No. of Pages

1 November 3, 2023, WCSSDA grievance
2023-001 3

2 2022-2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement
between the WCSSDA and Washoe County 48

3 December 23, 2023, letter from Washoe 
County attorney 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DREHER LAW
Labor Advocacy

775-846-9804 P.O. Box 6494 Reno, NV 89513 dreherlaw@outlook.com

PLEASE CONFIRM EMAIL DELIVERY

via email November 3, 2023 

Sheriff Darin Balaam 
Washoe County Sheriff's Office
911 Parr Blvd
Reno, NV 89512

Re: WCSSDA Grievance On behalf of WCSSDA member John Leonard Violations 
of Article 6 and other possible articles of the current collective bargaining 
agreement (CBA), policies and procedures and Nevada Revised Statutes.

Dear Sheriff Balaam, 

WCSSDA, on behalf of member Lieutenant John Leonard, in accordance with Article 30 of the 
CBA, is grieving the County violations of Article 6 of the CBA, along with other possible 
articles of the CBA, policies and procedures and Nevada Revised Statues. 

Article 30(I)(A) of the CBA defines a grievance as a dispute by one or more employees or the 
Association concerning the interpretation or application of an expressed provision of this
Agreemen

he County will not interfere with or discriminate in respect to any 
term or condition of employment against any employee covered by this Agreement because of 
membership in or legitimate activity as required in this Agreement on behalf of the members 
of a negotiating unit he provisions of this Agreement 
shall be applied equally to all covered employees without discrimination as to . . . sex.

this is where the matter giving rise to this grievance occurred. 

Lieutenant Leonard is a representative of the WCSSDA and has represented several employees 
in discipline investigations involving Human Resources member Cole McBride. Additionally, 
Mr. McBride has been present and taken part in internal investigations in which Lieutenant 
Leonard was conducting the investigation. 

As a representative of the Association, Lieutenant Leonard has actively represented the 
members and has had disagreements with Mr. McBride over interpretations of culpability for
focuses of investigations, and discipline levels he believed would be served during the 



investigation; something that has no relevance during active investigation of a case. Moreover, 
Mr. McBride, when assisting Lieutenant Leonard in internal investigations has made it clear 
through his acts and statements that Mr. McBride will make examples of men, he believes are 
guilty; ignoring input from other investigators that may contradict culpability or have a different 
interpretation of evidence to a lesser degree. Furthermore Mr. McBride, has voiced on more 
that one occasion, the level of discipline that would be issued by the Sheriff, prior to completion 
of case(s), something that was reported to the Office of Professional Integrity. 

On June 6, 2023, Lieutenant Leonard, a male, was issued discipline for an alleged policy 
violation surrounding the reporting of a possible sexual harassment situation to Human 
Resources in February 2022. This discipline was originally to be a demotion from Lieutenant 
to Sergeant. s, that needed to be 
served in two months. It is believed that Mr. McBride played an integral part in Lieutenant 

On September 21, 2023, in a training session with more than 100 hundred individuals present, 
to include Lieutenant Leonard, Mr. McBride talked specifically and untruthfully about 

Lieutenant Leonard and ask if he was ok. It has since been reported that Mr. McBride has made 
specific and untruthful statements about Lieutenant Leonard and his discipline during other 
trainings. 

On September 27, 2023, Lieutenant Amelia Galicia, a female who is not an Association 
representative, was i
discipline. Unlike, Lieutenant Leonard, Lieutenant Galicia was not threatened with demotion 
and was only given a 10-hour suspension. It is believed that Mr. McBride took part in 

Lieutenant Leonard has been subjected to excessive discipline, ridicule and has been treated 
differently and discriminated against based on his sex, male, in violation of Article 6. Lieutenant 
Leonard has been subjected to excessive discipline and has been treated differently and 
discriminated against based on his Association activities, in violation of Article 6. 

Remedy:

Immediately cease violating the current collective bargaining agreement and possible policies 
and procedures and NRS;

Immediately cease discriminating against Lieutenant Leonard based on his sex;

Immediately cease discriminating against Lieutenant Leonard based on his Association 
activities; 

Immediately remove all information from any and all files maintained by the County related to 
the discipline issued to Lieutenant Leonard in June 2023; 

Immediately and retroactively reinstate all used annual leave and sick time Lieutenant Leonard 
has been had to use as a result of the June 2023 discipline; and 



DREHER LAW
Labor Advocacy

775-846-9804 P.O. Box 6494 Reno, NV 89513 dreherlaw@outlook.com

Immediately and retroactively reinstate the 160 hours of unpaid time that Lieutenant Leonard 
has been required to accept as a result of the June 2023 discipline, to include reporting all these 
hours to PERS.  

Conclusion:

This grievance is being submitted in accordance with the provisions of Article 30 of the CBA. 
Violations of Article 6 as well as other possible articles of the current CBA and policies and 
procedures have been committed by representatives of the County. We are happy to provide 
any other information you may deem necessary and to meet with you to discuss this further. 

Sincerely,

Ronald J. Dreher
Attorney at Law 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Justice First, People Always

Christopher J. Hicks
DistrictAttorney 

One South Sierra Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

 
775.328.3200 

washoecounty.us/da 

December 22, 2023 
Sent via E-Mail & U.S. Mail 

Ronald Dreher 
Dreher Law 
P.O. Box 6494  
Reno, NV 89513 
 
 Re: EMRB Complaint Submittal 
 
Mr. Dreher,  
 
On December 13, 2023, I received an EMRB complaint that you submitted on behalf of Lt. 
Leonard.  First, I was surprised to not have received a professional courtesy of your intention to 
file an Unfair Labor Practice against the County as I have from almost every other party in the 
past.  In my experience, labor relations are most productive when there is open communication 
between the parties.  Second, I was surprised to see that the Complaint was sent on the very same 
day we met with you to discuss the grievance. 
 
In reviewing your client’s Complaint, it is duplicative of Lt. Leonard’s pending grievance, it 
resurrects issues that were part of his discipline and appeal, it has no legal and factual basis, it 
fails to identify any facts of an adverse employment action by the Sheriff’s Office and raises 
issues that are outside the EMRB’s jurisdiction.  If your client continues to pursue this 
Complaint, the County will take any and all action necessary to hold him accountable for filing 
the frivolous Complaint and will seek all remedies available for forcing the County to waste 
time, money, and resources to defend claims having no basis in law or fact.   
 
Importantly, I found several troubling allegations in the complaint that constitute a direct 
violation of the Peace Officer’s Bill of Rights by your client. In Sections 34 and 35 of your 
client’s Complaint, he specifically names another law enforcement officer of the Sheriff’s Office 
and identifies that officer’s discipline in violation of NRS 289.080.  Your client’s action has 
revealed a fellow law enforcement officer’s discipline/confidential personnel information and 
made it public by inserting it into a public forum.  As a member of the supervisory deputy’s 
executive board, a union representative, Lieutenant of the Washoe County Sheriff’s Office and a 
person who was formerly assigned to the Office of Professional Integrity within the Sheriff’s 
Office, Lt. Leornard knows that this is improper and violates the Peace Officer’s Bill of Rights.  
 
Lt. Leonard’s blatant violation of a fellow law enforcement officer’s confidentiality is egregious 
and hypocritical especially because a key allegation of Lt. Leonard's own Complaint is that an 
HR representative made comments about his discipline (albeit without identifying him by name 
or rank) in a public setting.  Nonetheless, your client directly identifies another Lieutenant's 
discipline and even identifies her by name in his EMRB Complaint. Your client’s willingness to 
air out another Law Enforcement Officer’s discipline and use their name not only undermines 
your client’s argument but also violates NRS 289.080, the County’s Personnel Handbook, and 
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the County’s Code of Conduct.  Considering your client’s reaction to being allegedly “outed” for 
past discipline this is especially troubling.

The Washoe County Sheriff’s Office has grounds to file a counter-claim for an Unfair Labor 
Practice against your client for violations of provisions of NRS Chapter 288, NRS Chapter 289 
and terms of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.  However, I am sending this correspondence 
as a professional courtesy to avoid further litigation.   

Your client has until the close of business on Wednesday, December, 27, 2023, to withdraw his 
frivolous EMRB Complaint that also blatantly violates the Peace Officer’s Bill of Rights  If 
your client fails to withdraw Complaint, the County will take any and all action necessary to 
address his frivolous Complaint, which may include filing a counter-claim and/or seeking 
attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in defending the action.   

Sincerely, 

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS 
District Attorney 

By:  
CHARLES LEHMAN 
Deputy District Attorney
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